(Wholesale Commercial District) zoning. The applicant was present for the hearing and had staff 
read a letter addressed to the board further explaining the reasoning behind their request. One 
person spoke in support of the request during public comment. 

Staff indicated that one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1,894) notices were sent to the 
property owners and residents extending to 1,500 feet surrounding the property and including the 
Bithlo Rural Settlement. A community meeting was held on November 13, 2025, with nine (9) 
community members attending. Those present shared that they do not support the rezoning,

[...]

and west of South Orange Blossom Trail. 

PARCEL ID NUMBER: 10-23-29-6152-02-011 

SIZE / ACREAGE: 0.49 - gross acres 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: The notification area for this public hearing was 500 feet 
[Chapter 30-40(c)(3a) of the Orange County Code requires 300 
feet].  One hundred forty-nine (149) notices were mailed to 
those property owners in the surrounding area.  

COMMUNITY MEETING: A community meeting was not required for this request. 

PROPOSED USE: Automotive Dealership 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  

PLANNING 

Make a finding of inconsistency with the Comprehensive Plan and recommend

[...]

they make a finding of consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and recommend APPROVAL 
subject to three restrictions. The applicant was present for the hearing and shared several 
images of the site and screenshots of maps of the property. No one spoke during public 
comment. 

Staff indicated that one hundred and forty-nine (149) notices were sent to property owners and 
residents extending to 500 feet surrounding the property. No community meeting was held for 
this case. Staff had received one (1) response in favor and zero (0) responses in opposition to 
the request. 

Discussion ensued amongst the Planning and Zoning Commissioners with some